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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK  SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2338

  ANSWERED ON 06/08/2024


ACHIEVEMENTS UNDER DAY-NRLM


2338 SHRI VIJAY BAGHEL:

SHRI ARVIND DHARMAPURI:

SHRI SUKANTA KUMAR PANIGRAHI:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENTbe pleased to state:


(a) the achievements made under the DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National RuralLivelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) since 2019, State/UT-wise particularly in Chhattisgarh;

(b) the benefits of the Mission being given specifically for women beneficiaries; and

(c) the details of the total amount of budget allocation and expenditure since 2019 under theMission, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(DR CHANDRA SEKHAR PEMMASANI)


(a): The Ministry is implementing DeendayalAntyodayaYojana –

National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY – NRLM) across the country (except Delhi & Chandigarh) with the objective of organizing the rural poor women into Self Help Groups (SHGs) and continuously nurturing and supporting them till they attain appreciable increase in incomes over a period of time and improve their quality of life and come out of abject poverty. As of 30th June 2024, the Mission is being implemented in 7135 blocks in 742 districts across 28 States and 6 UTs. Cumulatively, 10.05 crore women have been mobilized into more than 90.86 lakh SHGs.
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The details of achievements made under the DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) since 2019, State/UT-wise particularly in Chhattisgarh are given at Annexure-I

(b): The DAY-NRLM scheme is a comprehensive initiative designed to empower rural women and enhance their livelihoods by fostering community institutions that provide crucial financial, technical, and marketing resources. It emphasizes social inclusion through Social Behaviour Change Communication (SBCC) and facilitates access to government schemes like Swachh Bharat Mission and PoshanAbhiyan, ensuring multi-sectoral convergence. The scheme enhances financial inclusion by offering affordable Banking services, particularly in remote areas, through digital finance and training SHG women as Banking Correspondent Sakhis in skills like accounting and loan management. DAY-NRLM supports both farm and non-farm livelihoods, empowering women farmers with agro-

ecological practices and market access, while promoting micro-

enterprises such as handicrafts and food processing through initiatives like the Start-up Village Entrepreneurship Program (SVEP) and AajeevikaGramin Express Yojana (AGEY). Further, the engagement of SHG members as trained Community Resource

Persons (CRPs) and the provision of favorable credit terms via the Women Enterprise Acceleration Fund (WEAF) bolsters women's economic empowerment and strengthens the rural economy.


(c): the details of the total amount of budget allocation and expenditure since 2019 under the Mission, State/UT-wise are given at Annexure-II (A) & (B).


*****
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Annexure-I referred in reply to part (a) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2338 to be answered on 06.08.2024 regarding “Achievements under DAY-NRLM”

The details of Achievements made under the DeendayalAntyodayaYojana-National Rural Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NRLM) since 2019, State/UT-wise particularly in Chhattisgarh are given below:

Sl no State Total no of SHGs

promoted from

2019-20 to 2023-

24

Total no of

households mobilized

into SHGs from 2019-

20 to 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 44717 854991

2 Assam 122799 1539969

3 Bihar 300491 3276449

4 Chhattisgarh 136951 1561756

5 Gujarat 49170 435925

6 Jharkhand 107320 1415777

7 Karnataka 212120 2355536

8 Kerala 38933 732230

9 Madhya Pradesh 243592 3038154

10 Maharashtra 362792 3604738

11 Odisha 198460 1970031

12 Rajasthan 235202 2816519

13 Tamil Nadu 100006 1170990

14 Telangana 36217 537454

15 Uttar Pradesh 672333 7766680

16 West Bengal 553600 5799933

17 Haryana 34006 349245

18 Himachal Pradesh 27945 241675

19 Jammu & Kashmir 52331 455634

20 Punjab 43948 456904

21 Uttarakhand 45106 325143

22 Arunachal Pradesh  7914 66414

23 Manipur 7681 81572

24 Meghalaya 33632 324845

25 Mizoram 5244 40172

26 Nagaland 8681 75304

27 Sikkim 3231 30909

28 Tripura 43106 409960

29 Andaman & Nicobar Islands 599 6277

30 Goa 1431 20540

31 Ladakh 1550 11710

32 Lakshadweep 192 2643

33 Puducherry 1903 22156

34 Daman Diu and Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

722 7264
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  Total: 3733925 41805499


 Annexure-II referred in reply to part (c) of LokSabhaUnstarred Question No. 2338

to be answered on 06.08.2024 regarding “Achievements under DAY-NRLM”

The details of the total amount of budget allocation and expenditure since 2019

under the Mission, State/UT-wise are given below:

Annexure-II(A)

Allocation and expenditure from 2019-20 up to June 2024 under NRLM (Rs.in

Crore)


Sl.No STATE/UTs Central Allocation Expenditure*


1 Andhra Pradesh 1190.7 1281.73


2 Bihar 5368.98 7430.89


3 Chhattisgarh 1192.48 1370.87


4 Goa 35.5 43.21


5 Gujarat 807.83 911.58


6 Haryana 428.15 317.51


7 Himachal Pradesh 210.49 179.81


8 Jammu & Kashmir 581.18 557.79


9 Jharkhand 2024.42 2728.15


10 Karnataka 1622.84 1891.86


11 Kerala 691.62 713.64


12 Madhya Pradesh 2311.46 2245.91


13 Maharashtra 2982.89 3477.82


14 Odisha 2704.81 3848.17


15 Punjab 219.68 222.57


16 Rajasthan 1294.12 1789.2
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17 Tamil Nadu 1995.61 2697.82


18 Telangana 805.56 456.41


19 Uttar Pradesh 7727.62 8536.46


20 Uttarakhand 405.38 410.38


21 West Bengal 2731.67 3286.84


22 A&N Islands 31.5 17.27


23 Daman & Diu and Dadra &

Nagar Haveli

27 7.97


24 Lakshadweep 13.89 9.28


25 Ladakh 33.99 6.82


26 Pondicherry 72 47.72


27 Arunachal Pradesh 513.01 372.62


28 Assam 1954.35 1781.87


29 Manipur 505.45 171.47


30 Meghalaya 800.58 564.36


31 Mizoram 578.89 272


32 Nagaland 755.49 396.58


33 Sikkim 259.09 73.48


34 Tripura 1205.11 892.35


  Total 44083.34 49012.4


* Expenditure also includes State share, Opening balance and misc. receipts.
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Annexure-II(B)

Allocation and expenditure from 2019-20 up to June 2024 under

NRETP (Rs.in Crore)


Sl.No STATE/UTs Central

Allocation

Expenditure*


1 Assam 162.31 115.33


2 Bihar 492.91 839.34


3 Chhattisgarh 205.23 287.64


4 Gujarat 64.63 47.29


5 Jharkhand 240.37 299.89


6 Karnataka 87.98 90.23


7 Madhya Pradesh 302.96 228.79


8 Maharashtra 307.85 267.62


9 Odisha 181.92 197.45


10 Rajasthan 163.16 160.43


11 Tamil Nadu 81.30 91.64


12 Uttar Pradesh 286.95 146.46


13 West Bengal 283.27 493.05


  Total 2860.84 3265.16


Note- Expenditure also includes State share, Opening balance and

misc. receipts.

*National Rural Economic Transformation Project (NRETP)

commenced in February, 2019 and closed on 30th June 2024

*****

